APPLICATION NUMBER: NDA 20716



Consult #652
VICOPROFEN (hydrocodone bitartrate and ibuprofen tablets)

The LNC found no look- alike/sound-alike conflicts nor misleading and fanciful aspects
with the proposed name. However, the USAN Council discourages the use of USAN
syllables in trademarks, particularly stem syllables. PROFEN is the USAN stem syllable
for anti-inflammatory/analgesic substance in the ibuprofen class. The LNC agrees with the
spirit of this USAN principle and recommends against the use of this proposed proprietary
name for the foregoing reason.

N D&’Wr\‘-—ﬂ 8/22/%0 Chair

CDER Labeling and Ngmenclature Committee
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REQUEST FOR TRADEMARK REVIEW T

TO: Labeling and Nomenclature Committee
Attention: Dan Boring, Chair, (HFD-530) CORP2

FROM: Division of Anti-inflammatory, Analgesic and Ophthalmic Products, HFD-550
Attention: Charlotte Yaciw Phone: 827-2511

DATE: July 19, 1996

SUBJECT:  Request for Assessment of a Trademark for a Proposed Drug Product
Proposed Trademark: Vicoprofen |

Company Name: Knoll Pharmaceutical Company

Established name, including dosage form: hydrocodone bitartrate and ibuprofen tablets

Other trademarks by the same firm for companion products: Vicodin (hydrocodone bitartrate
and acetaminophen)

Indications for Use (may be a summary if proposed statement is lengthy): For the treatment of
moderate to severe pain.

Initial comments from the submitter (concerns, observations, etc.):
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EXCLUSIVITY SUMMARY for nva # DD} |4 SUPPL #

Trade Name M{_@Q&_‘"{’Q h Generic Name H“ Aagiéﬂg\ga lrbu(hé}gv

Applicant Name th\\ ?)’ﬂ/m’\argukq\, mFD- S§O

Approval Date, if known

PART I
1. An exclusivity determination will be made for all original
applications, but only for certain supplements. Complete

PARTS II and . III of this Exclusivity Summary only if you
answer "yes" to one or more of the following question about
the submission.

a) Is it an original NDA? V//
YES /V_/ NO /__/

b) Is it an effectiveness supplement?

YES /__/ No/\//
If yes, what type? (SEl, SE2, etc.) Eé

c) Did it require the review of clinical data other than to
support a safety claim or change in labeling related to
safety? (If it required review only of biocavailability
or biocequivalence data, answer "no.")

YES /}”/ NO /__/

If your answer is "no" because you believe the study is
a bioavailability study and, therefore, not eligible for
exclusivity, EXPLAIN why it is a biocavailability study,
including your reasons for disagreeing with any arguments
made by the applicant that the study was not simply a
biocavailability study.

5

If it is a supplement requiring the review of clinical
data but it is not an effectiveness supplement, describe
the change or claim that is supported by the clinical
data:

<

Form OGD-011347 Revised 8/27/97
cc: Original NDA Division File HFD-93 Mary Ann Holovac
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f‘t> qd) Did the applicant request exclusivity?
YEs/l// NO /___/

If the answer to (d) is "yes," how many years of
exclusivity did the applicant request?

/

IF YOU HAVE ANSWERED "NO" TO ALL OF THE ABOVE QUESTIONS, GO
DIRECTLY TO THE SIGNATURE BLOCKS ON PAGE 8.

2. Has a product with the same active dingredient (s), dosage form,
strength, route of administration, and dosing schedule,
previously been approved by FDA for the same use? (Rx-to-OTC
switches should be answered NO-please indicate as such.)

YES /___/ No 7“7/

If yes, NDA # Drug Name

IF THE ANSWER TO QUESTION 2 IS “"YES," GO DIRECTLY TO THE SIGNATURE
BLOCKS ON PAGE 8.

3. Is this drug product or indication a DESI upgrade?
) YES /___/ No /T

IF THE ANSWER TO QUESTION 3 IS "YES,*" GO DIRECTLY TO THE SIGNATURE
BLOCKS ON PAGE 8 (even if a study was required for the upgrade).

PART II

(Answer either #1 or #2 as appropriate)

1.  singl Com 4 Jient Juct .

Has FDA previously approved under section S0S5 of the Act any
drug product containing the same active moiety as the drug
under consideration? Answer "yes" if the active moiety
(including other esterified forms, salts, complexes, chelates
or clathrates) has been previously approved, but this
particular form of the active moiety, e.g., this particular
ester or salt (including salts with hydrogen or coordination
bonding) or other non-covalent derivative (such as a complex,
chelate, or clathrate) has not been approved. Answer "no" if
the compound requires metabolic conversion (other than
deesterification of an esterified form of the drug) to produce
) an already approved active moiety.

YES / __ / NO /__ /

Page 2




If "yes," identify the approved drug product (s) containing the
active moiety, and, if known, the NDA #(s).

NDA#H

NDA#

NDA#

2. Combination product.

If the product contains more than one active moiety(as defined
in Part II, #1), has FDA previously approved an application
under section 505 containing any one of the active moieties in
the drug product? If, for example, the combination contains
one never-before-approved active moiety and one previously
approved active moiety, answer "yes." (An active moiety that
is marketed under an OTC monograph, but that was never
approved under an NDA, is considered not previously approved.)

YEs 7 V7 NO /__/

If "yes," identify the approved drug product (s) containing the
active moiety, and, if known, the NDA #(s).

NDA# [ G-450) Tussin Tabletd nudhocodonse)

IF THE ANSWER TO QUESTION 1 OR 2 UNDER PART II IS "NO, " GO DIRECTLY
TO THE SIGNATURE BLOCKS ON PAGE 8. IF "YES" GO TO PART III.

PART III

To qualify for three years of exclusivity, an application or
supplement must contain "reports of new clinical investigations
(other than bioavailability studies) essential to the approval of
the application and conducted or sponsored by the applicant." This
section should be completed only if the answer to PART II, Question
1l or 2 was "yes."
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Does the application contain reports of clinical

investigations? (The Agency interprets "clinical
investigations" to mean investigations conducted on humans
other than bioavailability studies.) If the application

contains clinical investigations only by virtue of a right of
reference to clinical investigations in another application,
answer "yes," then skip to question 3(a). If the answer to
3(a) is "yes" for any investigation referred to in another
application, do not complete remainder of summary for. that
investigation.

YES /1517 NO /__ /

IF "NO," GO DIRECTLY TO THE SIGNATURE BLOCKS ON PAGE 8.

2.

A clinical investigation is "essential to the approval" if the
Agency could not have approved the application or supplement
without relying on that investigation. . Thus, the
investigation is not essential to the approval if 1) no
clinical investigation is necessary to support the supplement
or application in light of previously approved applications
(i.e., information other than clinical trials, such as
bioavailability data, would be sufficient to provide a basis
for approval as an ANDA or S505(b) (2) application because of
what is already known about a previously approved product), or
2) there are published reports of studies (other than those
conducted or sponsored by the applicant) or other publicly
available data that independently would have been sufficient
to support approval of the application, without reference to
the clinical investigation submitted in the application.

(a) In light of previously approved applications, is a
clinical investigation (either conducted by the applicant
or available from some other source, including the
published literature) necessary to support approval of
the application or supplement?

ves /Y7 wo /_/
. If "no," state the basis for your conclusion that a

clinical trial is not necessary for approval AND GO
DIRECTLY TO SIGNATURE BLOCK ON PAGE 8:

YES /__/ NO /__/
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(b) Did the applicant submit a list of published studies
relevant to the safety and effectiveness of this drug
product and a statement that the publicly available data
would not independently support approval of the

application?
YES /__/ NO/'{-

(1) If the answer to 2(b) is "yes," do you personally
know of any reason to disagree with the applicant's
conclusion? If not applicable, answer NO.

YES /___/ "NO /__/

If yes, explain:

(2) If the answer to 2(b) is "no," are you aware of
published studies not conducted or sponsored by the
applicant or other publicly available data that
could independently demonstrate the safety and
effectiveness of this drug product?

YES /__/ Mo / T

If yes, explain:

(c) If the answers to (b) (1) and (b)(2) were both "no,"
identify the clinical investigations submitted in the
application that are essential to the approval:

VP04, VP -0 & VP-29
VP~ 0y /salefy
f 3 7
Studies comparing two products with the same ingredient (s) are

considered to be biocavailability studies for the purpose of
this section.

In addition to being essential, investigations must be "new"
to support exclusivity. The agency interprets "new clinical
investigation" to mean an investigation that 1) has not been
relied on by the agency to demonstrate the effectiveness of a
previously approved drug for any indication and 2) does not
duplicate the results of another investigation that was relied
on by the agency to demonstrate the effectiveness of a
previously approved drug product, i.e., does not redemonstrate
something the agency considers to have been demonstrated in an
already approved application.
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a)

b)

c)

For each investigation identified as "essential to the
approval," has the investigation been relied on by the
agency to demonstrate the effectiveness of a previously
approved drug product? (If the investigation was relied
on only to support the safety of a previously approved
drug, answer "no.")

. /
Investigation #1 YES /___/ NO /__ /
Investigation #2 YES /___/ No /_ v
If you have answered ‘'"yes" for one or more

investigations, identify each such investigation and the
NDA in which each was relied upon:

For each investigation identified as "essential to the
approval", does the investigation duplicate the results
of another investigation that was relied on by the agency
to support the effectiveness of a previously approved
drug product?

D\
/>

Investigation #1 YES / / NO
Investigation #2 YES / / NO / “17
If you have answered "yes" for one or more investigation,

identify the NDA in which a similar investigation was
relied on:

If the answers to 3(a) and 3(b) are no, identify each
"new" investigation in the application or supplement that
is essential to the approval (i.e., the investigations
listed in #2(c), less any that are not "new"):

V-0 VP-4

VP-22 VP-4 (- Snfe‘(/v)
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'To be eligible for exclusivity, a new investigation that is
essential to approval must also have been conducted or
sponsored by the applicant. An investigation was "conducted
or sponsored by" the applicant if, before or during the
conduct of the investigation, 1) the applicant was the sponsor
of the IND named in the form FDA 1571 filed with the Agency,
or 2) the applicant (or its predecessor in interest) provided
substantial support for the study. Ordinarily, substantial
support will mean providing 50 percent or more of the cost of
the study.

a) For each investigation identified in response to question
3(c): if the investigation was carried out under an IND,
was the applicant identified on the FDA 1571 as the
sponsor?

Investigation #3 ALL

IND #: YES /Vv7/ NOo /___/ Explain:

Investigation #2

IND # YES /___/ NO /____/ Explain:

!
!
!
!
!
!
!
!
!
!
!

(b) For each investigation not carried out under an IND or
for which the applicant was not identified as the
sponsor, did the applicant certify that it or the
applicant's predecessor in interest provided substantial
support for the study? :

Investigation #1

YES / / Explain NO / / Explain

Investigation #2

YES / / Explain NO / / Explain

tem am pem yam gam san san $as fam fan fem Gew few duw fum Smm
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(c)

ko
Signatur Date
Title __@ABQMMM__

Notwithstanding an answer of "yes" to (a) or (b), are
there other reasons to believe that the applicant should
not be credited with having "conducted or sponsored" the
study? (Purchased studies may not be used as the basis
for exclusivity. However, if all rights to the drug are
purchased (not just studies on the drug), the applicant
may be considered to have sponsored or conducted the
studies sponsored or conducted by its predecessor in
interest.)

YES /__/ No / &7
If yes, explain:

lbis 2289y

Moz Wiyfar

Signature of Division Director Date

cc: Original NDA Division File HFD-93 Mary Ann Holovac
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{Complete for ay original applications and afl efficacy supplements)

NDAIPLA # __ 0 716 Supplement #

Circle one: SE1 SE2 SE3 SE4 SE5 Sk
\._)HFA 530 Trade (generic) name/dosage form: VlColoben ( hydtocodone/ /th{\‘b fen Action: AP AE) NA

Applicant *"\ N ,0\ Therapeutic Class (nal %Lcu:p / ﬁCUlMTA,(,

lndication(s)‘previously approved —
Pediatric labeling of approved indication(s) is adequate ___ inadequate el

Indication in this application )
(For supplements, answer the following questions in relation to the

— 1. PEDIATRIC LABELING IS ADEQUATE. Appropriate information has been submitted in this or previous

——2  PEDIATRIC STUDIES ARE NEEDED. There is potential for use in children, and further information is required 1o
- 'permit adequate labeling for this use, )

—_a A new dosing formation is needed, and applicant has agreed to provide the appropriate formulation.

— b The applicant has committed to doing such studies as will be required.
— (1) Studies are ongoing,
—— (2 Protacols were submitted and approved.
\ — (3} Pratocols were submitted and are under review.
— (4) If no protocol has been submitted, explain the status of discussions on the back of this form.

- _FC. If the sponsor is not willing to-do pediatric studies, attach copies of FDA's written request that such
studies be done and of the sponsor's written response to that request.

_4 PEDIATRIC STUDIES ARE NOT NEEDED. The drugfbiologic product has little potential for use in children.
' Explain, on the back of this form, why pediatric studies are not needed. :

-4 EXPLAIN. If none of the above apply, explain, as necessary, on the back of this form.

{EXPLAIN, AS NECESSARY, ANY-OF THE FOREGOING TEMS OA:THE BACK OF THIS FORIA. ~

) ' A ~
oDl C P J3)57
nat}lru of Preparer and Title (PM, CSO, MO, other) Date '/
cc: Oﬁg fiogea #2061,
HED 5SSO  10iv File
NDAJPLA Action Package

HFD-510/GTroendle (plus, for CDER APs and AEs, copy of action letter and labeling)

pared at the time of the last action.

BTE: A new Pediatric Page must be completed at the time of each action even though one was
5
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(Comglete for aff original applications and all efficacy supplements)

NDAPLA # 9D /6 ~ Supplement # _ Circle one: SE1 SE2 SE3 SE4 $g5 geg

HED-580 Trade (generic) name/dosage form: inPQbFeD(j%dm&M_ Action: (AP) AE Na
. toupofen wWhlers)

Applicant _|¢reo( | Therapeutic Class &D_Ql_am‘_LﬂmtA\'(L

Indicatian(s) ‘previously approved
Pediatric labeling of approved indication(s) is adequate ____ inadequate v

Indication in this application - - e .
(For supplements, answer the following questions in refation to the proposed indication.) ’

—— 1. PEDIATRIC LABELING [S ADEQUATE. Appropriate information has been submitted in this or previous

—_2  PEDIATRIC STUDIES ARE NEEDED. There is potential for use in children, and further-information is required to
- permit adequate labeling for this use. ‘

_—a. A new dosing formation is needed, and applicant has agreed to provide the appropriate formulation.

- b The applicant has committed to doing such studies as will be required.
— (1) Studies are ongoing,
—— (2 Protocols were submitted. and approved.
—_ {3) Pratocols were submitted and are under review,
—— (@) If no protocof has been submitted, explain the status of discussions on the back of this form.

_FC If the sponsor is not willing to-do pediatric studies, attach copies of FDA‘s written request that such
studies be done and of the Sponsor’s written response to that fequest.

ﬁ. PEDIATRIC STUDIES ARE NOT NEEDED. The drugfbialagic product has Gittle potential for use in children.
' Explain, on the back of this form, why pediatric studies are not needed. ’

—— 4. EXPLAIN. If none of the above apply, explain, as necessary, on the back of this form.

-EXPLAIN, AS NECESSARY, ANY-OF THE FOREGOING ITEMS 04 THE BACK OFTHIS FORIL.™  ~ = "

Veddria (fpomde _Ouigu 15,199%
Date

Signature of Preparer and Title (PM, CS0, MO, other)

cc:  OrigfiDA)PL #_QD-/p
HFD- SYO  Div File
NDAIPLA Action Package
HFD-510/GTroendle (plus, for CDER APs and AFEs, copy of action letter and labefing)

-epared at the time of the last action.

' TE: A new Pediatric Page must be completed at the time of each action even though one was
)5195



Knoll Pharmaceutical Company

Knoil’

BASF Pharma

CERTIFICATION IMPOSED BY
GENERIC DRUG ENFORCEMENT ACT

Knoll Pharmaceutical Company hereby certifies that we did not and will not use in
any capacity the services of any person or firm convicted or debarred under the
Federal Food, Drug, and Cosmetic Act §306 (a) or (b) in connection with this
application.

No affiliated persons responsible for the development or submission of this
application have been convicted as described in the Federal Food, Drug, and
Cosmetic Act § 306 (a) or (b), within the last five years.

oty Aeloecs)

Adthony de Padova, M.D.
Signature of Responsible Official

Vice President

Medical Affai
Title

23 W ’55¢
© Date

199 Cherry Hill Road. Parsippany, New Jersey 07054 (201) 426-2600
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